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1.  Introduction

Previously in RAN#66, 3DL CA WI for B3+B3+B5 was approved. [1] An introduction of bandwidth sets to TR 36.8xx was approved in [2]. This contribution is a text proposal for TR 36.853-13. It includes ΔTIB,c and ΔRIB,c for LTE_CA_B3_B3_B5. 
2. Reference
[1]         RP-142238
WID: LTE Advanced 3 Band Carrier Aggregation (3DL/1UL) of Band 3, Band 3 and Band 5
[2]         R4-150138           TP for TR36.8xx: For LTE_CA_B3_B3_B5
[3]        TR 36.853 v2.1.0
Text Proposal for TR36.853 (based on v2.1.0)
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6
3 Band Carrier Aggregation with single UL: band combination specific part

[Unchanged sections omitted]

6.X
LTE Advanced 3 Band Carrier Aggregation (3DL/1UL) of Band 3, Band 3 and Band 5
6.X.1
Operating bands for CA

Table 6.33.1-1: Inter-band CA operating bands for 3DLs
	E-UTRA CA Band
	E-UTRA Band
	Uplink (UL) operating band
	Downlink (DL) operating band
	Duplex Mode

	
	
	BS receive / UE transmit
	BS transmit / UE receive 
	

	
	
	FUL_low   –  FUL_high
	FDL_low   –  FDL_high
	

	CA_3-3-5
	3
	1710 MHz
	–
	1785 MHz
	1805 MHz
	–
	1880 MHz
	FDD

	
	3
	1710 MHz
	–
	1785 MHz
	1805 MHz
	–
	1880 MHz
	

	
	5
	824 MHz
	–
	849 MHz
	869 MHz
	–
	894 MHz
	

	NOTE 1: Only one uplink component carrier is to be supported in any of the three frequency bands at any time.


6.X.2
Channel bandwidths per operating band for CA

Table 6.x.2-1: E-UTRA CA configurations and bandwidth combination sets defined for inter-band CA with 3DLs
	CA operating / Channel bandwidth
	Maximum aggregated bandwidth

[MHz]
	Bandwidth Combination Set

	CA Configuration
	E-UTRA Bands
	1.4 MHz
	3 MHz
	5 MHz
	10 MHz
	15 MHz
	20 MHz
	
	

	CA_B3-B3-B5
	3
	See CA 3C in Table 5.6A.1-1 in TS 36.101
	50
	0

	
	5
	
	
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	


NOTE: In single or dual CA mode the UE shall support all bandwidths as defined in table 5.6.1-1 and table 5.6A.2-1 in TS 36.101 respectively.
6.X.3
Harmonics IMD study

6.x.3.1
For the BS
<Text will be added>
6.x.3.2
For the UE
As shown in Table 6.X.3.2-1, the harmonic frequencies of band 3, band 3 and band 5 in UL are away from the receive bands of interest in the DL and we can conclude that there is no issue on UL harmonic interference.
Table 6.X.3.2-1: Impact of UL Harmonic Interference

	
	
	
	
	
	2nd  Harmonic
	3rd  Harmonic

	Band
	UL Low Band Edge
	UL High Band Edge
	DL Low Band Edge
	DL High Band Edge
	UL Low Band Edge
	UL High Band Edge
	UL Low Band Edge
	UL High Band Edge

	3
	1710
	1785
	1805
	1880
	3420
	3570
	5130
	5355

	5
	824
	849
	869
	894
	1648
	1698
	2472
	2547


6.x.4
ΔTIB,c and ΔRIB,c values
For the UE which supports inter-band carrier aggregation configurations with uplink assigned to one E-UTRA band the ΔTIB,c is defined for applicable bands in Table 6.x.4-1.
Table 6.x.4-1: ΔTIB,c for 3DLs aggregation
	Inter-band CA Configuration
	E-UTRA Band
	ΔTIB,c Inter-band with one active UL serving cell [dB]

	
	3
	0.3

	
	5
	0.3


For the UE which supports inter-band carrier aggregation configuration in Table 6.x.4-2 with uplink in one E-UTRA band, the minimum requirement for reference sensitivity in Table 7.3.1-1 (TS 36.101) shall be increased by the amount given in ΔRIB,c in Table 6.x.4-2 for the applicable E-UTRA bands.
Table 6.x.4-2: ΔRIB,c for 3DLs aggregation
	Inter-band CA Configuration
	E-UTRA Band
	ΔRIB,c Inter-band with one active UL serving cell [dB]

	
	3
	0

	
	5
	0


----- End of TP -----


